<u>TOWN OF GIBRALTAR</u> <u>COMMUNITY CENTER PARKING ORDINANCE</u> <u>ORDINANCE NO. 1990-05</u>

The Town of Gibraltar does hereby adopt this ordinance in accordance with the Wisconsin State Statutes and specifically Chapters 340, 345, 346 and 349.

SECTION I

- 1.1 <u>Purpose.</u> The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Gibraltar, Door County, Wisconsin, find that it is in the best interests of the residents and property owners and taxpayers in the Town of Gibraltar to determine and regulate the parking at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center located in Fish Creek. The adoption of this resolution for such regulation will promote government and good order in the Town for its benefit and promote the safety, welfare and convenience of the public.
- 1.2 <u>Statutory Authority.</u> This ordinance is enacted pursuant to Chapters 66, 340, 345, 346 and 349 and this ordinance incorporates all portions of the Wisconsin Statutes found in said chapters, including Chapters 340 through and including 349, as they relate to parking, together with all the rules relating to both criminal and civil liability.
- 1.3 <u>Definitions</u>. The definitions contained in the statutes referred to above are hereby adopted and made a part of this ordinance by reference.
- 1.4 This ordinance is limited to regulating the parking at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center.

SECTION II PARKING REQUIREMENTS

- 2.1 <u>Automobile Parking</u>. Parking of automobiles at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center shall be limited to those areas designated by signs. Parking at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center for vehicles shall be limited to a period not to exceed 24 hours. No person shall park, stop or leave standing any vehicle, whether attended or unattended, for a period of more than 24 hours.
- 2.2 <u>Trailer Parking.</u> Trailers (trailers does not include trailers for human habitation, but limited to hauling of boats, cars, etc.) shall be limited to those areas designated by signs as the trailer parking area. No person shall park, stop or leave standing any trailer whether attended or unattended, for a period of more than 72 hours at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center.

SECTION III PENALTY

- 3.1 The parking areas at the Town of Gibraltar Community Center shall be designated a towaway zone and any vehicle or trailer found parking in violation of this ordinance may be towed at the expense of the owner and, in order to recover the vehicle, the owner shall be responsible for any charges for removal, moving or towing and storage of said vehicle or trailer.
- 3.2 In addition, any person or persons violating any provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than \$10.00, together with the costs and other penalties as provided under Chapter 345 of the Wisconsin Statutes and Section 349.13 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

- 3.3 The constable for the Town of Gibraltar and all deputy sheriffs for the County of Door shall issue a citation to the owners or operators of illegally parked vehicles and trailers, which citation shall inform the recipient of the citation as to the procedure for paying the penalty prescribed herein and the consequences of not paying the penalty and which shall also note the following information. The exceptions set forth in Section 346.50 are adopted by reference.
 - A. Identification of the location of the space where the vehicle or trailer is illegally parked and/or an approximate street address.
 - B. The license plate number and the state of issuance of the illegally parked vehicle or trailer.
 - C. The date and time in which the vehicle is observed to be illegally parked.
 - D. Any other facts that may be relevant to the issuance of the citation.
- 3.4 Forfeitures for violation of this ordinance shall conform to the forfeitures permitted to be imposed for violation of the Wisconsin Statutes adopted by reference in this ordinance including any variations, amendments or increases for subsequent offenses.
- 3.5 The exceptions set forth in Section 346.50 are adopted by reference.
- 3.6 A separate offense shall be deemed committed on each day during or on which a violation occurs or continues.

SECTION IV ENFORCEMENT

4.1 This chapter shall be enforced according to Section 345.20 to and including Section 345.53, and Chapter 799 of the Wisconsin Statutes, together with Chapter 349.

BE IT RESOLVED that the foregoing ordinance be adopted and shall become effective on passage and publication.

Dated this _____ date of August, 1990.

TOWN BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR

Richard Skare, ChairmanClerkSupervisorSupervisorSupervisorSupervisor